CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING

Held in City Hall Chambers 1600 Nela Ave Belle Isle FL
WV Held the 4th Tuesday of Every Month

VLS Tuesday, March 22, 2022 * 6:30 PM

e AGENDA

UPDATED AGENDA
Planning and Zoning Board Members
District 5 member — Rainey Lane, Chairman
District 1 — David Woods, VChair
District 2 member — Christopher Shenefelt | District 3 member — Michael Statham
District 4 member — Vinton Squires | | District 6 member — Andrew Thompson
District 7 member — Dr. Leonard Hobbs

Welcome to the City of Belle Isle Planning & Zoning meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are available
in the City Clerk's office or on the city's website at cityofbelleislefl.org. Any person desiring to appeal a recommended action of the Board
should observe the notice regarding appeals below. CAUTION: Untimely filing by any appellant shall result in an automatic denial of the

appeal.
1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum
2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag — Board member Woods, District 1
3. Approval of Minutes
a. Approval of P&Z meeting minutes - February 22, 2022
4. Public Hearings
a. Public Hearing Case #2022-03-011-PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE
ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM THE REAR BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF A R-1-AA RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF 3 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 35-FOOT REAR SETBACK, SUBMITTED BY
APPLICANT DAVID SUTTON, LOCATED AT 4221 KEZAR COURT, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 20-23-30-
1661-01-040.
5. Other Business
a. Discussion of Artificial Turf
6. Adjournment

APPEALS: “If a person decides to appeal (Belle Isle’s City Code Section 42-71) any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at such
meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.”(F. S. 286.0105). A notice of appeal to the City

Clerk should be submitted within fifteen (15) days after such recommendation or decision is made “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in

any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. —Page 1 of 1




% CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL
f"% s PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING

y |
_ A S Tuesday, February 22, 2022 * 6:30 pm
i MINUTES

The Belle Isle Planning & Zoning Board met in a special session on February 22, 2022, at 6:30 pm at the City Hall Chambers
located at 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FI 32809.

Present was: Absent was:
Board member Lane Board member Thompson
Board member Squires Board member Shenefelt

Board member Woods

Board member Statham

Board member Hobbs

Also present were City Manager Bob Francis, Attorney Dan Langley, and City Clerk Yolanda Quiceno.

1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum
Chairman Lane called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm. The City Clerk confirmed the quorum.

2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag — Board member Hobbs - District 7

3. Approval of Minutes
a. Approval of Planning & Zoning meeting minutes - January 25, 2022
As presented, Board member Woods approved the minutes of January 25, 2022.
Board member Statham seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5:0.

Chairman Lane asked for a motion to excuse Board member Thompson and Board member Shenefelt from tonight's
meeting.
Board member Woods moved to excuse the absence of Board member Thompson and Board member Shenefelt.
Board member Hobbs seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5:0.

4. Public Hearings
a. Public Hearing Case #2022-01-031- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and Sec. 42-64,
the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to place a fence in the front yard of a residential
property, submitted by applicant Daniel E. Colpitts located at 2203 Hoffner Avenue, Orlando, FL 32809 also known as
Parcel # 18-23-30-5120-00-360.

April Fisher, City Planner, said the application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-102 (b) (5) (a) to allow a fence in the front
yard of the property. The applicant has provided information supporting the variance request with additional
information about the security and safety issues encountered. They propose a 6-foot fence in the front yard based on
the height and style of the fence; it may be construed to be in harmony with the neighborhood. Staff recommends
approval of the application.

The applicant Dan Colpitts said Hoffner Avenue is a busy road, and the homeowners have had two replace sprinklers on
their yard because of car riders driving on their lawn and strangers knocking on their door asking for money. The
request is to place a decorative remote aluminum fence with 6 foot tall vinyl on the side.

Board member Woods said typically, gates in the front yard are required to have enough space for the vehicle to get off
the road with the gate closed. It doesn't appear that the applicant has the room with the proposed layout with a ROW

APPEALS: “If a person decides to appeal (Belle Isle’s City Code Section 42-71) any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at such
meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.”(F. S. 286.0105). A notice of appeal to the City
Clerk should be submitted within fifteen (15) days after such recommendation or decision is made “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in
any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. —Page 1 of 3




of 50 feet wide, 25 feet on one side with a 12-foot lane. Most vehicles typically are 16-18 feet long, and there should

be at least 20-feet off the edge of the road. Mr. Woods said he would not want to create a problem that makes a vehicle
hang out on the road. Mr. Colpitts said it is a wide driveway, and cars can safely pull in front of the driveway.

Board member Statham asked if the applicant was willing to recess the gate to allow cars to park off-road. Mr. Colpitts
said there would not be enough room to push the gate in further to maneuver a vehicle on the property. The application
does not demonstrate the actual dimensional reference to make a determination.

April Fisher said concerning gates and driveways, there is no specified setback. The front setback for a lot applies to the
primary building. The idea, in the past, has been if the gate is not swinging out onto the roadway, it is not recognized as
a hazard and suffices for the public safety of the code. Discussion ensued.

Mr. Francis said on the south side of Hoffner, there is no right of way, and cars have to park parallel with traffic. There
is enough room by the fog line and the fence's location. He is more concerned with the south side of the Hoffner, and
they have enough brick driveway to accommodate a vehicle parked going in the direction of traffic.

Chairman Lane opened for public comment.

Stanley Evans, residing at 2203 Hoffner, shared his concern with his family's safety with so many different people
knocking on their front door asking for money and the many cars that use our property as a turnaround.

Anthony Carugno residing at 2372 Hoffner Avenue, spoke in favor of the application and said the home is at at-portion
of Hoffner and Venetian. Many drivers use this area to make u-turns to get away from the traffic, and he has lost many
animals on this road.

Board member Woods said the Board had discussed an overlay for homes on Hoffner. He believes the discussion has
established a reasonable probability that vehicles can pull off the road without obstructing traffic.

After discussion, Board Member Squires moved, pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b)
(16) and Sec. 42-64 of the Belle Isle Land Development Code, having been met to approve a fence in the front
yard of a residential property, submitted by applicant Daniel E. Colpitts located at 2203 Hoffner Avenue,
Orlando, FL 32809 also known as Parcel # 18-23-30-5120-00-360.

Board member Hobbs seconded the motion, which passed 4:1 with Board member Statham, nay.

Chairman Lane said a 15-day appeal waiting period before starting any construction.

b. Public Hearing Case #2022-01-039- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (7), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and Sec. 42-64,
the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to place a fence taller than four feet within 35 feet of
the 86.9 Contour Line or Normal High Water Elevation of Lake Conway submitted by applicant Eric R. Wilson located at
5437 Pasadena Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32809 also known as Parcel #18-23-30-8858-00-020.

April Fisher said this variance application seeks a variance to allow a six-foot-high fence within 35 feet of the Normal
High Water Elevation of Lake Conway to provide privacy and security. The proposed fence is directly abutting Lake
Conway. A section of the code allows for an 8-foot fence by a public park. However, a standalone section of the code
allows for a 4-foot fence 35 feet from the Lake. Staff is recommending approval.

Rick Wilson, the homeowner, asked that he place a wooden fence for security and privacy up to the existing aluminum
fence. The City currently has a chain link fence from the boat ramp towards the water.

Chairman Lane opened for public comment. There being none, she closed public comment.

APPEALS: “If a person decides to appeal (Belle Isle’s City Code Section 42-71) any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at such
meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.”(F. S. 286.0105). A notice of appeal to the City
Clerk should be submitted within fifteen (15) days after such recommendation or decision is made “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in

any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. —Page 2 of 3




Board member Woods asked why the City is not providing the fencing buffer at our park. Mr. Francis said the current

fence was installed approximately 5-years ago by the City and provides the required security. The homeowner is looking
to have a privacy fence installed towards the water.

After discussion, Board member Woods moved, pursuant to Belle Isle Code 50-102 (b) (7), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16),
and Sec. 42-64 of the Belle Isle Land Development Code having been met to approve a fence up to six feet
within 35 feet of the 86.9 contour line or normal high water elevation of Lake Conway submitted by applicant
Eric R. Wilson located at 5437 Pasadena Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32809 also known as Parcel #18-23-30-8858-00-
020. Board member Squires seconded the motion, which passed unanimously, 5:0.

Chairman Lane said there is a 15-day appeal waiting period before starting any construction.

c. Public Hearing Case #2022-02-001 - Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 42-64 and Sec. 50-102 (a) (5) (f), the Board shall
consider and take action on a requested variance to allow a detached garage with a covered porch larger than 600
square feet, submitted by applicants Nash and Cherie Shook, located at 5700 Cove Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known
as Parcel # 20-23-30-1660-00-010.

April Fisher said this variance application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-102 (a) (5) (f) to allow a detached garage larger
than 600 square feet. The applicant has provided information supporting the variance request with additional
information about the original design of the existing home and the character of the property they are trying to maintain
through a rebuild of the existing detached garage. The detached structure will allow the applicant to have parking and
storage space that the house currently doesn't have. In addition, they are requesting an area porch as a design element
and allow them to enjoy the Lake and garden. Staff recommends approval because trying to keep an architectural
system is a significant reason. Staff is also recommending the following conditions stipulated in the code that are not for
habitable use, parking of vehicle allowed, and is architecturally similar to the principal building.

Nash Shook, the homeowner of 5700 Cove Drive, shared his design concept and renovations to date. He stated that the
home does not have much closet space and storage. He said that he does want to keep the mid-century modern look
and feel of the property. The site plan did restrict the lake view and asked for the added square footage to allow the
added storage and continued lake view.

Board member Woods asked if the applicant had any consideration on capturing the runoff that may be created with
the build-out. The applicant said yes, there is a rain garden design to capture the excess runoff on the north property
line.

Chairman Lane opened for public comment. There being none, she closed public comment.

After discussion, Board member Hobbs moved, pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 42-64 and Sec. 50-102 (a)(5)(f)
of the Belle Isle Land Development Code having been met to allow a detached garage with a covered porch
larger than 600 square feet, with the following conditions, (1) no to be used as habitable living space, and (2)
architecturally similar to the principal structure submitted by applicants Nash and Cherie Shook, located at
5700 Cove Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel # 20-23-30-1660-00-010. Board member Woods
seconded the motion, which passed unanimously, 5:0.

Chairman Lane said there is a 15-day appeal waiting period before starting any construction.

5. Other Business
City Manager Francis and the Board thanked April Fisher for her professional service to the City.

6. Adjournment
There being no further business, Chairman Lane called for a motion to adjourn the meeting, unanimously approved at
7:15 pm.

APPEALS: “If a person decides to appeal (Belle Isle’s City Code Section 42-71) any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at such
meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.”(F. S. 286.0105). A notice of appeal to the City
Clerk should be submitted within fifteen (15) days after such recommendation or decision is made “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Planning and Zoning Board

DATE: March 22, 2022

Public Hearing Case #2022-03-011-PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, THE BOARD SHALL
CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM THE REAR BUILDING SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS OF A R-1-AA RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF 3 FEET INTO
THE REQUIRED 35-FOOT REAR SETBACK, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DAVID SUTTON, LOCATED AT 4221
KEZAR COURT, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 20-23-30-1661-01-040.

Background:

1. On February 28, 2022, the applicant, David Sutton, submitted a request, application, and required

paperwork.

2. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed on Saturday, March 12, 2022, in Orlando

Sentinel.

3. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on

March 8, 2022.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings of fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board will need to determine
if the criteria outlined in Chapter 42, Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and

approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle SEC. 42-64 of the Belle Isle Land
Development Code having been met TO APPROVE A VARIANCE FROM THE
REAR BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF A R-1-AA RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF 3 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED
35-FOOT REAR SETBACK, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DAVID SUTTON,
LOCATED AT 4221 KEZAR COURT, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS
PARCEL # 20-23-30-1661-01-040.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code SEC. 42-64, the justifying criteria of the
Belle Isle Land Development Code, having NOT been met; [use only if NONE
of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections:
[STATE ONLY THE SUBSECTIONS BELOW THAT ARE NOT SATISFIED] having NOT been met;
[may be used in addition to above or alone] TO DENY A VARIANCE FROM THE
REAR BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF A R-1-AA RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF 3 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED
35-FOOT REAR SETBACK, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DAVID SUTTON,
LOCATED AT 4221 KEZAR COURT, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS
PARCEL # 20-23-30-1661-01-040.

P&Z Board Meeting — March 22, 2022

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Code
or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, and will not be contrary to the public
interest.




City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, Florida 32809 * Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION
DATE: _Feh 1/31 203 P&Z CASE #: >0y > - 0?} -0 1]

& VARIANCE o SPECIAL EXCEPTION o OTHER DATE OF HEARING: Miar<h '),4»,. 102D
Applicant ] Owner Y

Davip SvTTen Dav,d Sv77o w
ADDRESS

4221 Kazar ¢ el dsle
PHONE:
Yo7 C994 89y

PARCEL TAX ID #:

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION: RQ,‘»» ) en T 4' ZONING DISTRICT:

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST: Reaves7 vaeiavce oF  Repvr Se7 FACK

SECTION OF CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON:

@ The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing is requested has not been the subject of a hearing before the Planning and
Zoning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within a period of nine (9) months prior to the filing of the application. Further
that the requested use does not violate any deed restriction of the property.

° By submitting the application, I authorize City of Belle Isle employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter my property, during
reasonable hours, to inspect the area of my property to which the application applies.
° Applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10} sets of three (3) photographs in support of this application as follows: at least one (1)

photograph of the front of the property and at least two photographs (from different angies) of the specific area of the property to which the
application applies.

o Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The board shall have the power to approve, conditionally approve or deny applications for variance from the terms of
the Land Development Code.
o Criteria. The board shall not approve an application for a variance from terms of the Land Development Code unless and until:

a.  Awritten application for a variance is submitted to the city manager or the city manager's designee on a form provided by the city
clerk setting forth all of the special conditions and circumstances that exist in favor of the granting of the variance and addressing the
requirements of subsections (1)d—g of this section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon submission of the properly completed
application and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city manager's designee shall refer the application to the board.

Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be given as required by the article for hearing before the board.
The public hearing on the application for the variance shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as evidenced by a signed
writing, or the applicant's attorney shall appear before the board.

d.  Itis determined that fiteral enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship and that said
hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, including but not
limited to dimensions, topography or soil conditions.

e. It hasbeen determined that personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to
affect the character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and circumstances were
not created in order to circumvent the Land Development Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

f.  Itis determined that the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

g. Itisdetermined that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Land Development
Code, will not be injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and wili not be contrary to the public
interest.




The board shall find that the preceding requirements have been met by the applicant for a variance.

(2) Violations of conditions.

a. In granting any variance, the board may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards to ensure compliance with the Land Development Code.
Violation of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of
this Land Development Code and punishable in accordance with this article. At the discretion of the board, such variance may be revoked for
violation of the condition and/or safeguards.

b. The board may prescribe a reasonable time limit within which the action for which the variance is required shall be begun or completed or both.
Under no circumstances, except as permitted above, shall the board grant a variance to permit a use not generally or by special exception
permitted in the zoning district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of the Land Development Code in
the zoning district. No nonconforming use of neighboring fands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district, and no permitted use of land,
structures or buildings in other zoning districts, shall be considered grounds for the authorization of a variance.

Sett Ak Dt 5 _AH

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE OWNER'’S SIGNATURE

Uett
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: FEE: $300.00 2\3‘}}’

Date Paid Check/Cash Rec’d &v

Determination

Appealed to City Council: o Yes oNo Council Action:




Purpose of this letter
To file a 2’-8” variance for the address little below.

Project: March 2,2022
4 Season Rear Lanai with covered entry

David Sutton

4221 Kezar Ct

Belle Isle, FL 32812

(407)-595-8964

City of Belle Isle,

I am applying for this variance because | want to safely enjoy my property. |
have been in this home since December 1999. | have an open lanai in the back
that | have wanted to enclose since the time | moved into the house. However, |
have not been able to afford it until now. The purposed four-foot extension and
enclosed area falls within the 35’-0” egress line. The screened in area on the west
side extends beyond your code only by 2’-6”. This screened in area exceeds your
code specifications less than 3 feet or 20 square feet which is insignificant to the
entire length of my backyard property.

The reason | need a screened in area of this size is two-fold. One, it
provides a covered area that protects the entry to the enclosed area. It would
allow family members and guests to come in and out of the backyard through a
covered area thereby reducing the tracking of mud, grass, leaves, etc. into the
house. Two, | need a sufficient open space to prevent harm to those around me
when | barbeque. In addition to preventing harm to people going in and out when
I barbeque, | also need sufficient space to safely barbeque without burning down
the dwelling. Reducing the size of that area would be a design safety flaw.

Furthermore, my next-door neighbor on the east side has his home
approximately 10 feet past this easement. His house extends way beyond what
you specify in your code. The aerial view supplied shows it is the entire length of
the home that is past the 35’-0” egress line. Also, if you look two doors down on
the west side you can see another home that exceeds your code as well. | am sure
if you looked at the homes in my neighborhood you would see many that




encroach on the 35’-0” easement. My encroachment is minor and is in harmony
with the neighborhood. The space of my backyard is very large, and this addition
does not negatively impact the look or function or topography of the land or
neighborhood. Furthermore, the HOA has approved the plan. see enclosed letter.
| respectfully request that you grant this variance.

| have included the HOA approval and an aerial view in your packets to
show the neighboring home and their encroachment on this easement.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

i Lk 3ot asxz

David Sutton Date
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SUTTON RESIDENCE

4221 KEZAR CT.
BELLE ISLE, FL 32812

AR

uc.#
2295
SUITE 3

(9}

HITECTS

600115
S HIAWASSEE RD
ORLANDO FLORIDA 12835

PH-407.298 5020

ERS
R

FX 407,298.5030

Septrmber 7, 2021

4221 KEZAR CT.
BELLE ISLE, FL 32812

CODE INFORMATION

ARCHITECT PROJECT SQUARE FOOTAGE: | CONSTRUCTION TYPE: SHEET INDEX
T ———— = — - COVER SHEET
JWB ARCHITECTS TYPE VB - UNPROTECTED (UNSPRINKLERED) AS CONSTRUCTED. o EQ;ETT,';@", DEMO FLOOR PLAN
2295 S. HIAWASSEE RD L N S MY EXISTNG 7 bERs EyorAr
= A200  NEW FOUNDATION PLAN
ggILT:Ngg4 FLORIDA, 32835 SQFT CALCULATIONS OCCUPANCY: AL NN FLOOR PLAN
, ) EXISTING: 15T FLOOR 1952 5Q. FT. — —— = A302  NEW ELvATONS E
PH: 407.298.5020 2ND FLOOR 1329 SQ. FT. R, WITH ADJACENT AUTOMOBILE PARKING GARAGE A400 FOUNDATION DETAILS FOR ADDITIONS o
FX: 407.298.5030 GARAGE 530 SQ. FT. — ———— || Ador  DETANS AND STmUCTURML MEW &
ARCHITECTS COVERED ENTRY 56 SQ. FT. 4403  WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS o
LANAI 351 5. FT. APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES: £201  MEW ELEGTRICAL PLAN 8
EXISTING: GROSS SQUARE FCOTAGE 4218 SQ. FT. T+ 2020 FAC 77H EDITION, RESIENTIAL BULOMG = e e &

" 2020 FBC 7TH EDITION, EXISTING BUILDING

SUTTON RESIDENCE ADDITION AND ALTERATION

ADDITION: ENCLOSE LANAI ADDING +135 SQ. FT. * 2020 FBC 7TH EDITION, MECHANICAL
SCREENED ENCLOSURE +103 SQ. FT, * 2020 FBC 7TH EDITION, PLUMBING
NEW TOTAL GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE 4456 SQ. FT, * 2020 FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 6TH EDITION

* 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
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2295 5 HIAWASSEE RD
SUITE 304

ORLANDO FLORIDA 32835
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EXISTING 1ST FLOOR 1952 8Q. FT.
GARAGE 530 SQ. FT.
COVERED ENTRY 56 SQ. FT,
LANAI 351 8Q. FT.
DRIVEWAY 1075 SQ. FT.
ADDITION ENCLOSE LANAI ADDING +135 SQ. FT.
NEW SCREENED ENCLOSURE +103 SQ. FT,
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 4202 SQ. FT.
DIVIDED BY SITE AREA 11292 SQ. FT.

Architect ol Record:
John W, Burt ~ ARSG163

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO

37.2% COVERAGE

Rovidons:
Date: Drewn By ] Checksd By:
102021 | scrump MP
Project No.

21-011

" C101

13
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GENERAL
DEMOLITION NOTES:

A AL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED IS NOT LIMITED TO THAT
INDICATED ON THESE PLANS, THE INTENT IS TO REMOVE ALL
MECHANCAL, ELECTRICAL PLUMBENG, COMMUNICATICNS, AND
ARCHITEGTURAL ITEWS AS INDICATED AND AS NECESSARY TO
FACILITATE. NEW CONSTRUCTION.

[:} ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FAOM FACE OF STUD, OR FACE OF
MASONRY, OR FACE OF COMCRETE WALL ANY DMENSIONS
NOT SHOWN OR DEEMED QUESTIONABLE ARE TO BE VERIFIED
BY ARCHITECT/DESIGNER. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

C, PATCH SURFACES TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISHES.
REFER TO OWNER SPECIFICATIONS FOR CUTTING/PATCHING
DETAILS.

D. AL ABANDONED MECHANICAL , PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL
PIPING, RACEWAYS, AND DUCTWORK ARE TO BE REMOVED TO
A POINT BELOW EXISTING FLOOR SLAB, BEHIND WALLS, AND
AS CLOSE TO GUTTING/PATCHING DETAILS,

DEMO PLAN NOTES:

@ Z """ DASHED LINFS DENOTE ARFAS OF DEMOLITION
@ -7 'SOUD LINES DENOTE EXISTING TO REMAN,

() TOTALLY REMOVE COLUMNS, BEAW, CEILNG AND TRUSSES OVER LANAL
G.C. TO SUPPLY PROPER PROTECTION FROM THE ELEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

(%) REMOVE SHINGLES ONLY IN THS AREA. EXISTING TRUSSES T0' REMAN
{5 PREPARE CORNERS TO RECENE THE NEW BLOCK ATTACHMENT POINTS
(&) REMOVE EXISTING SLAB
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!
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(N\EXISTING / DEMO ROOF PLAN
\ALoz// SCALE: A = e

NORTH

GENERAL
DEMOLITION NOTES:

A ALL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED IS NOT LIMITED TO THAT
INDICATED ON THESE PLANS, THE INTENT IS TO REMOVE ALL
WECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL PLUMBING, COMMUNICATIONS, AND
ARCHITECTURAL IMEMS AS INDICATED AND AS NECESSARY TO
FACILITATE NEW CONSTRUCTION,

B, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD, OR FACE OF
MASONRY, OR FACE OF CONCRETE WALL. ANY DIMENSIONS
NOT SHOWN OR DEEMED QUESTIONABLE ARE TO BE VERIFIED
BY ARCHITECT/DESIGNER. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

C.  PATCK SURFACES TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISHES.
REFER TO OWNER SPECIFICATIONS FOR CUTTING/PATCHING
DETAILS.

D, ALL ABANDONED MECHANICAL , PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL
PIPING, RACEWAYS, AND DUCTWORK ARE TO BE REMOVED TO
A POINT BELOW EXISTNG FLOOR SLAB, BEHIND WALLS, AND
AS CLOSE TO CUTTING/PATCHING DETAILS.

DEMO PLAN NOTES:

(1) T= === OASHED UNES DENOTE AREAS OF OEMOLTION
(2) == 50UD LINES DENOTE EXISTING TO REMAN

@ TOTALLY REMQVE COLUMNS, BEAM, CEILNG AND TRUSSES OVER LANAI
GC. TO SUPPLY PROPER PROTECTION FROM THE ELEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION,

(&) REMOVE SHINGLES ONLY IN THIS AREA. EXISTNG TRUSSES TO REMAN
(5 PREPARE CORNERS TO RECEVE THE NEW BLOCK ATIACHMENT POINTS
REMOVE EXISTNG SLAB.

CHITECTS
LIC. # AA26001288
2295 § HIAWASSEE RD
SUITE 304
ORLANDO FLORIDA 32835
PH 407.298.5020
FX 407 298.503
Owmen
DAVID
SUTTON

4221 KEZAR CT,
BELLE ISLE, AL 32812

EXISTING / DEMO ROOF PLAN
SUTTON RESIDENCE ALTERATIONS

Archlect of Racorck
John W, Burt - ARSI16D
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4 BEARING HT.

R0

4 FINISH_FLOOR

_ _ gflsH ook
= 7400

|

i L "—

/(1 N\EAST ELEVATION

W SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

4 BEARING HT.

4 BEARING HI. =
$io-o -

(2 \WEST ELEVATION

GENERAL
DEMOLITION NOTES:

A ALL DEMOUTON WORK REQUIRED IS NOT LIMITED TO THAT
INDICATED ON THESE PLANS. THE INTENT IS TO REMOVE ALL
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL. PLUMBING, COMMUNICATIONS, AND
ARCHITECTURAL ITEMS AS INDICATED AND AS NECESSARY TO
FACILITATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

8. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD, OR FACE OF
MASONRY, OR FACE OF CONCRETE WALL ANY DIMENSIONS
NOT SHOWN OR DEEMED QUESTIONABLE ARE TO BE VERIFIED
BY ARCHITECT/DESIGNER. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS,

C.  PATCH SURFACES TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISHES.
REFER T OWNER SPECIFICATIONS FOR CUTTING/PATCHING
ETALS,

0. ALL ABANDONED MECHANICAL , PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL
PIPING, RACEWAYS, AND DUCTWORK ARE TO BE REMOVED TO
A POINT BELOW EXISTING FLOCR SLAB, BEHIND WALLS, AND
AS CLOSE TO CUTTING/PATCHING DETAILS,

DEMO PLAN NOTES:

\\;\Ey SCALE:

/& = 10

REIr =

4 FINISH FLOOR

R

(3\NORTH ELEVATION

A103 / SCAE 1/ = 10"

(1) T == === OASHED LINES DENOTE AREAS OF DEMOLTION,
(2) =——"———"50LID INES DENOTE EXISTING TO REMAN

(3 I0ALLY REMOVE COLUMNS, BEMM, CEILNG AND TRUSSES OVER LAWY
G, 70 SUPPLY PROPER PROTFCTION FROM THE ELEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION

(&) REMOVE SHINGLES ONLY IN THIS AREA EXISTING TRUSSES TO REWAN
((5) PREPARE CORNERS TO RECEVE THE NEW BLOCK ATTACHMENT POINTS
(&) REMOVE EXISTING SLAB.
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FOUNDATION PLAN

GENERAL NOTES

N

= NOT BEEN VERIFED
\
[\NEW FOUNDATION PLAN
\\_/ Va3
NORTH

- FOUNDATION DESIGN BASED ON 2000 P.S.F. MIN. ALLOWABLE BEARING
PRESSURE

ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE N ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 30H.

3. CONCRETE 28 O4Y STRENTGH SHALL BE MINIMUM 2500 PS| W/ 3/4"

MAYIMUM AGCREGATE

. ALL SLARS SHALL BE W, 3 1\2" THICK POURED CONCRETE w/ 646
1n,r"|n OR PBERMESH O 6 ML VAPOR BAMAIER OVER CLEAN
COUPACTED TERMITER TREATED 404,

(R STEEL: ASTM AB15, CRADE 40. VERTICAL REWFORCEMENT
Sl-w.l.ﬂf 5 DOWEL BARS .AMJILSTDHDUKI.GG\‘?DASSHNN
DI FLANS. * (AP VERTICA, T0 DOWELS MM, 25", WMEH BARS
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W03 RS

A poermon

i

e =y S -y

SCREENED

sER

SLOPED CLG

NEW SUNROOM
LOAD BEARING LIVING AREA
INTERIOR WALL [

f =3 by
| J NEW FLUSH kl-l FLAT CEILING / i

/ 90" AFF.

EXISTING
HOUSE

INTERIDR. OF HOUSE HAS
NOT BEEN VERIFIED

S & o

STORAGE
CLOSET

GENERAL NOTES:

A ALL [AWMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD, OR FACE OF MASDNE,
OR FACE OF CONCREIE WALL ANY DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN OR GEEMED
QUESTIONABLE ARE 10 BE VERIFIED BY ARCHITECT/DESIGNER,
DO NOT SCALE DIRAWMGS

B, PROMDE WOOD BLOCKING SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL SURFACE
MOUNTED TEMS

C.  COORDINATE WORK OF THIS TRADE WITH OTHER TRADES.
D.  PROVIDE MISCELLANEOUS SUPPORT FOR ALL CEILING SUSPENDED ITEMS.
E ! SEMANT Al TURES BETWEEN DIFFERENT MATERWALS (lE

F.  APPLY SEALANT AT ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AT JUNCTURE WiTH WALL.

G. QPFLY SEALANT AT ALL COUNTERTOPS AND BACK SPLASHES AT JUNCTURE

Ho NN LOAD WG INTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE 24" 0.C, UN.O. LOAD BEARING STUD
WALLS TO §E 16

AL WOUD STUDS ARE TO BE BRACED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S
LINTING HEIGHT 1,/240.

L oM 15 70 RECEVE CONTINUOUS WOOD SHELF & ROD %/ METAL
BN B i

4. HALLWAY AND BATH LINEN CLOSETS TO RECENE WALL TO WAIL
WOOD SHELVING © 16" YENTIAL SPACING.

K. REFER TO TR200 SERIES AND A300 SERIES SHEETS FOR TRUSS BEARING INFO.

L NOT USED.

M MGW mr.on REFERS TO PGT WINGUARD SERIES SINGLE HUNG WINDOWS ¥/TRIPLE

INSULA FRAME FINISH: TBD.

PAE |
WINDOWS NOTED AS S‘EEHEIII V,!'I?NDOWS (?TR% GPDEHL[ SEGMENT_HEADS.
*NWW DESI%&NS ARE S'WEIJ IN FEET & INCHES: |E.: 3068 = 3'-0" WIDE X 6'-8" TALL
FX=f FIXED WINDOW,
SH=SINGLE_HUNG WINDOW,
=CASEMENT WINDOY,

TEMP=TEMPERED GLASS.
M. ALL HARDWARE TO BE SCHLAGE SERIES- A OR BEITER

0. DOOR DESIGNATIONS ARE STATED IN FEET & (NCHES: |E: 3068 = 3'-0" WIDE X 6'-8" TALL
BD=BARN DOOR STYLE,

P.  SEE CLIENT FINISH SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL INTERIOR & EXTERIOR FINISH'S,
INCLUDING DOOR TYPES.

PLAN NOTES:

(1) AUGN FINISH FACES,

(2) NEW SLAB TO ALGN WITH THE FINISH FLOOR OF THE EXISTING HOUSE
(3) NoT s,

(4) 24 CMU LOW WAL, SCREEN ENCLOSURE ABOVE.

(5) MINI SPLIT A/C. EXTERIOR UNIT.

(6) MiNI SPLIT A/C, WALL MOUNTED UNIT. ABOVE DOOR SEE SPECS

LEGEND:

/\/

(I O\NEW FLOOR PLAN

W SCALE: 14 =1

NORTH

3660 SH WINDOW LABEL (SIZE NOTATION IN FT— INCHES 3'-6% 6'-07)
OOOR LABEL (SIZE NOTATION N FT— INCHES 3'-0°X 8'-07)

DINING
ROOM  ROOM NAME
[

GROUTED CELL IN 8" CMY EXTERIOR WALL
SEEREEE. NEW INTERIOR NON-LOAD BEARING WALL
TSSSUSS MEW EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL: NOM. 2x4's 24* 0.C. SEE A402
—————— EXISTNG WALL TO REMAN
LxX = LOYT'S or WEKIWA CONCRETE PRODUCTS MARK NO.

WIND INFORMATION:

PER 2017 FBC
1, ROOF LWE LOAD = 20 PSF

&

ROOF ZONEf1: —31.5/+16.82 PSF

2. ENCLOSED ROOF ZONEf2: —53.96/+19.36 PSF
3. POS/NEG PRESSURES: ROOF ZONEFS: ~86.64/+21.18 PSF
INTERNAL  (MIN) : 018 6, RISK CATEGORY =
TRUSS B.CLL : 10PD/PSF 7. FLOOD = N/A
ATTIC W/STOR, BCLL : 20 PSF 8. SBY = 2,000 PSF COMPONENT/ CLADDING
4, WIND VELOCITY: DESIGN
BASIC WIND SPEED = 145 MPH 9, WIND PRESSURE = SEE SCHEOULE BELOW

WIND EXPOSURE = B
PER ANSI/ASCE 7-10, FBC 2017 R301.21 l.!

ARGHITECTS

| I0HE 4 ZONE 5 .
[ T ¥ 10 SaFT +35.3/-472
20 SQFT +337/-367 20 SGFT 377440
50 SQFT 50 SOFT | +81.6/-358

100 SOFT | 430,07 550 100 SOFT | +300/=38.7
500 SGFT | +26.3/-29.3 500 SQFT | +26.3/-29.3
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GENERAL ROOF NOTES:

A REFER TO THE EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE FOR SHINGLE TYPE.
. INSTALL 24" (12" EACH WAY) METAL FLASHING AT ALL VALLEY CONDITIONS,
SEE TRUSS PLAN AND LINTEL SCHEDULE.

FASTENERS - SIMPLEX 1 1/2° CORROSION RESISTANT
METAL FLASHING  —  MIN, 26 CA. — G-90 CORROSION RESISTANT
CONFORMS 1O A 525

& ASTM A 90,
LEAD FOR STACKS TO BE MINIMUM 2.5f/sQ, FT.

Y e 1 AU CRO GG, 0

COMPOSED OF I & OTHER MINERAL MGREDIENTS.

,.
2
2
F <
=
2
Mo o®@

ARCHITECTS
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ROOF SHEATHING LAYOUT
WITH BLOCKING DIAGRAM

TOP CORD BLOCKING AT 4'
0., MAX, IN FIRST 3 FRAMING

ROOF SHEAT;m(?iAT i _\
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e |
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NEW ROOF PLAN
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NEW EXTERIOR WALL B 113 - B = 2 -
— = A e S~
BEARING HT. S = - = NG e e — - —
Ly ' SCREENED ENCL. g 01
Gnl BEARING HT. (i
EEan 80 it :
w0l LT ) R
£ Ve 4 —— '/:.312 s.uz—-..\““ -
4 FINISH FLOOR ) B - et N & FINISH_FLOOR i = _ _ . . =
e = = = = — = = e — - Wr0=0 = —
_ I | N\,  SCREENED ENCL. /
EXISTNG | ADDITION Hgi]Sf:fLOOR ADOITION | EXISTING
(1 \EAST ELEVATION (2 \WEST ELEVATION
A3 S SRME W - 1T A3DY ) SCALE: & = 1o
./-f
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- e
—
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EXISTING U% Q j -llL L[HJ L EXISTING
ABEARING HT. LTI [T LJ o BEARING HT. 4.
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m—;w Jg}t‘:n"ﬁna WAL/ N ;n-’/ -
+9 i i N,  SCREENED ENCL
BEARING HT.,
150 &

4. FINISH FLOOR

Yoo

FINISH FLOOR

/\\NORTH ELEVATION

SCME

VRS

ADDITION
&

/'
- - — - _— - ——— o
N SCREENED ENCL.
EXSTHNG FINISH FLOOR
oy

KEYNOTES

DAYSON | — CENTRAL R s
11 THESE GENERAL K  ORGAMIZED BASE UPON 16 DIVISIONS
S B e T SRPAMIED s INSTITUTE,

OMSON 2 - SITEwoRK

50 %E COMPACTED FILL,
2.03 | APHUN OR PATIO
DMTON 3 — CONCRETE
.01 1
£§4§ nxmﬁ%a 0 2" 0
36 .és Wt e w CELL.
07 Boa 18 WD HOLO MESH  1-1/2° ABOVE GROUND,

.08 H '

09 125’ ey B & 0,
DMISION 4 — MASONRY

01

! 5

§ g%:ﬂi[ﬁ%s‘ C.Il‘.lﬂﬂ) BEAM %/ (2) §5 CONT,
¥ I FALED G M,

% W Hlo 16" 0.C. VERTICALLY.

WOOD BLOCKING.

1

3] %

03 P WO00 ROOF TRUSS, SEE TRUSS PLAN,

05 URRING STRP.
L I‘H.L FRAMAID @ 16" 0.C.
o w& S

i) mz mm QUL 10 5 1/2° FINISH WPTH.
12 &“3" P S0k NP,
93 ol o 6 O, ST FRAMING.

i R s oL

1§

T I o seec)

19 X NOM, 2l s BN !

| X4 3 3

% g 7”3@ |

28 )bk 18 ﬁﬁl gn.

5 M et 157 oc.

27

W BOVED RSP (OR: EQUVALENT) SIDING.
Mﬁulﬁhmll_
7.01 k-n .
70z
7.03 n~u
7.08 X W
707 rc EXISTING.
708 mw [G#NER O SELECT)
709 NT Iﬂp
710 e A
A MU SOFFTT PANELS. MATCH EXISTING
o é‘m oy “””"““ 0 B e
715 o u_ 1: Pm_n 4T M,
7.18 AUMUM FLASHING WITH DRIP EDGE
DRI mﬂ%lmus ﬂﬁﬁ"rucil
8.01 AT HUNG DOOR.
802 Eﬂ%m M STEEL DOOR.
803  WEN
808 D oo
805 %%W
807 &l DOOR.
808  CASEMENP w
809 AUk " SCEEN ENCLOSURE,
810 EXTIRAOR INSURATED FULL VIEW GLASS DOOR
DMSION % — PNGHES
9.01  PANTED FSH. .
9.02 R0R STUCEA FINISH SYSTEM.  7/8” OVER SHEATHING, 5/8” OVER BLOCK,
9.03 e ] S APUED TRM PROFILE
20 7 %\l
ggg FLED SONG ~ PARI OR EOUN, (MATCH EXIST)
9.08 CAPITOL
% e w?.gsma dy
910 WARUFACTIRED STONE MATCH Dnsm:]
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STUD WALLS. -|—v/\-|—

SEE PLAN i-—m—'. SLAB ON GRADE
g /,(L-;-_

==‘"—"—T'_'—— ——VAPOR RETARDER

(1) #5 CONT.

/ S\ STEP DOWN

m _#8E-CAT BOND BEAM

ALL LAPS 257 MIN.
| _———DO0NEL LAPPED
H

WITH WALL REINF,

CONTINUITY OF BOND BM.
10\ & WALL REINFORCING

W SCALE: /4 = 10"

."‘-.‘

(DRILL 8" AND EPOXY
DOWEL TO TIEBEAM

~——}——— EXISTING CONC,
TIE BEAM
| [ UNDISTURBED

T T ———EXGING 8 CMU

] E— NEW B°X8" GROUT FILLED WITH
CELL. SEE PLAN FOR SIZE AND
SPACING TYP.

— DRILL 8™ AND EPOXY

DOWEL TO FOUNDATION

NEW FILLED CELL

(s \IN E

XST. WALL

TYPICAL #5 REBAR X 181 TO .= ._J =3 A
BE EMBEDDED INTO EXISTING o o
WALL MIN. 8" ANCHORED WITH |

EPOXY GROUT SPACED

VERTICAL @ 16" ON CENTER,

6" FROM ENDS
NOTE: G.C TO VERIFY IF

EXISTING COLUMN IN PRESENT,

QIHERWISE PROVDE GROUT

FILLED CELL 10 EMEED REBAR —

EXGTING TIE BEAM | NEW TIE BEAM

N == ! !
[ ]
ey [
L1
|
1T
[ ]
[
2 | ~ | 10 GU0E BEY,
P Y

EASTING FOOTIRG | NEW TOOTING

ELEVATION VIEW

SEE FOOTING SGHEDULE

STARTER COLUMN (SEE SCHED)

EXISTING WALL
OR COLUMN 7 %(EEATION OF FILLED CEIL.

PLAN VIEW

—TYPEAL 8°x16° CONC, BLLXH
——TYPICAL §5 REBAR X 18°L TO 8E EMBEDDED

INTO EXISTING WALL MIN. 6" ANCHORED WiTH
EPOXY GROUT SPACED VERTICAL @ 16" ON
CENTER, 6" FROM ENDS
NOTE: G.C TO VERIFY IF EXISTING COLUMN IN
PRESENT, OTHERWISE PROVIDE GROUT FILLED
CELL TO EMBED REBAR.

/7 \STARTER COLUMN DETAIL

Wsm NTS

67 CMU WALL
STUCCO FINISH

MIN ' OVER CONCRETE i

/CHU, B OVER

SHEATHING//FRAME, N
%

MIN 2" COVER

STUCCO OVER SLAH
FINISH F P

FINISH GRADE

v",
1
SYSTEM |

#5 VERT. REBAR MIN, 25" LAP
—SLAB ON GRADE, SEE GEN NOTES
ON AZDD

YAPOR BARRIER
UNDER SLAB

(2) f5 CONT.

TYP. ONE STORY

/st \MONO FOOTING

[

B NOHMAL WEIGHT
4711}

—CONL. (2) |5 BARS ABOVE
/ PENETRATING PIPE

FENEIRATING PIPE

T LALE CONT. (2) 5 BaRS
BELOW PENETRATING PIPE
O CIAIRS . 0% VASTAGRY BLOCKS

8" culs
B —
R !
\‘ ~0ONE FOOTING
2-15 BARS ABOVE
— i BELOW PENETRATING PIPE
PENETRATNG PIPE

BEARING WALL
(" \FOOTING PENETRATIONS

WSCALE: /4% = 1'- 0"

NOT USED
2

W SCALE: NTS

/3 \NOT USED

W SCALE: NTS

(«\NEW SLAB

@ EXST SLAB

W SCALE: NTS

EXISTING BLOCK WALL——————_ | |

EXISTING FOMGTING =
{ HLOOR ... \ —
oo | 5

EXISTING

EXISTING F

1£2° EXP. JOINT

10x10 WWF, USE MASONRY
BLOCKS TO HOLD WESH UP TO
ENSURE MIN. 1 1/2° COVER

—24° LONG |5 BARS @ 247 0/C
/ W/ MR E DMEED 1O EXSTING
SLAE

|
)

N e =

\—E MIL POLYETHYLENE
YAPOR BARRIER,

——B%%8" THICKENED EDGE
W/ (1)f5 CONT.

OUNDATION

S\ TO NEW SLAB

W SCALE: NTS

ARCIITECTS

95 5 HIAWASSEE RO

ITE 304
LANDO FLORIDA 33838

H:407 2985020
X:d07.298.5030
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R AN e LIVE LOAD TABLE R301.5 STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
=10 s — UNTEL REBAR MINMUM_UNIFORMLY OISTRIBUTED LVE LOADS (in pounds per square fool). 1. DESIGN LOADS
Vi IR PER TYP. WALL SECTION - A IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 FBC SECTION R301:
¢' N # W/ 25" MIN. LAP L VE LOWD 1, FOOF UNE LORDS OF 20
¥ | ey v e " UNIMETARLE ATHES i 1 2, WIND LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 FEC 139 MPH REGION
vz SONCy2BIOCK Wl L UNIRAGITABLE. ATTCS WITH BiTtD 0 oanse bg wn | % SoL
/ BT ALl oomeee VERTICAL FILLED CELL 3 — % A NET ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING FRESSURE USED IN DESIGN 2000 PS! FOR
asissrdi _— x N =0 CONTINUOUS WALL FOOTINGS
2 W 145 BR 0
A = . | 3. CONCRETE AND REINFORGING
. 2 5 A
) L ARRL A — A AL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 AND WITH
P BOLTS © 24 0.C. VERT e SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE BUILOING ACI 301.
2 1/4" MIN EMBEDMENT S B, ALL CONCRETE SHALL DEVOLOP NINMUM COMPRESSNVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI IN 26 DAYS
NEOCETIE 0 | C. REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASIM AG15 AG16 OR 617, GRADE 40
po ) W 4. LUMBER _ [SPACED AT 167 0.C.
o s 107 OF SLAB 30 | A AL STRUETIAL LUMBER 10 FT, HICH AND UNOER SHALL BE §2 SPRUCE. !'EI.,I.,TIECTS
e Toe B, ALL STRUCTUAL LUMBER 10'~1" T0 12'~4" FT. HIGH SHALL BE 2x4 §2 SYP.
FLOOR DESIGN CRTERA 24 PI. W /2" DA FOOTING REBAR n - — C. AL SIRICTUAL LUVBER 12-57 0 15'-0" . HIGH SHALL BE 216 J2 SPRUCE
ROOF TRUSS OESIGN CRITERA e FOR S1: 1 POUND PER SQUARE FOOT = 0.0479 kPa, 1 SQ. INCH = 645 mm2, STRUCTUAL LUMBER' 18%1° 1D 19'-0" FT. HICH SHALL BE 246 §2 SYP.
(STAIR, DECK AND BALCONY) BOLTS @ 247 0., VERT BLOCK TO FRAME CONNECTION 1 pound = 4.45 N Ei.:hlumﬁ mmmmu MEAMER OF ACANST SO CONCRETE ol by
TOP CORD LVE LOAD 20 psf. 0P CORD LVE LOAD 40 psd. 2 1/4" MIN EMBEDMENT :
TP CORD DEAD LOAD 10 pasl TOP CORD DEAD LOAD 10 psi. & EDGE DIST. (1) #5 REBAR CONTINUOUS a. ELEVATED GARAGE FLOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 2000-POUND 5. TRUSSES
. - LoD APPLIED OVER A 20- SQUARE INCH AREA A PRE-ENGINEERED 00D TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WiTH SECC =
BOT. CORD DEAD LOAD 10 psd. BOT. CORD DEAD LOAD 5 psif: U” BLOCK W/ b UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE ARE THOSE WHERE THE CLEAR HEIGHT TRUSS HANUFACTURER SHALL SUBMIT SIGNED AND SEALED DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL )
TOTAL 40 pasi. TOTAL 55 psd 2500 PS! GROUT BETWEEN JOIST AND RAFTERS IS NOT MORE THAN 42", OR WHERE THERE ARE NOT PRIOR TG FABRICATION,
has VERTICAL FILLED THO OR MORE ADJACENT TRUSSES WITH WEB CONFIGURATIONS CAPABLE OF NESONRAUAITS DAVID
WIND SPEED 139 mph CELL W/ 1—f5 BAR ACCOMMODATING AN ASSUMED RECTANGLE 42" IN HEIGHT AND 24" IN WIDTH, OR
DURATION FACTOR 1.25 OURATION FACTOR 1.00 A GREATER, WITHIN THE PLANE OF THE TRUSSES, THIS LIVE LOAD NEED NOT BE 1. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE HOLLOW CORE OR SOLID UNW MASONRY (N SUTTON
90" CORNER DETAIL ASSUMED TO ACT CONCURRENTLY WITH ANY OTHER LIVE LOAD REQUIREMENTS. ‘C\%m'},%f\g%w%ggﬂm og '}ggocgsf AND SHALL HAVE A NET
c. INDVIDUAL STAR TREADS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE UNIFORMLY DISTRIUTED
SIMPSON SPH4 OR O e FLATE TRUSS 2 - 84 NALS EACH MEMBER 7 T T LVE. LOAD OR A 300-POUND CONCENTRATED LOAD ACTING OVER AN AREA OF 4 MORTAR
TRUSS (OR RAFTER) CONNECTOR SQUARE INCH'S, WHICHEVER PRODUCES THE GREATER STRESSES. 1. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE S IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM €270,
USP SPTH4 — / O e d. A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ALONG e 1
—_— — -L _—— THE TOP,
| | 154” CONT. LATE.’:AE 00D BRACING j REBAR N CELL e. SEE SECTION RS07.1 FOR DECKS ATTACHED TO EXTERIOR WALLS, 1. JOINT REINFORCEMENT, ANCHORS AND TIES SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING: Fl
- AN 45 REQURED SEE TRUSS & FLOOR PLAN) . GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS (ALL THOSE EXCEPT THE MANDRAL), BRLUSTERS A ASTM AS2 FOR JOINT REINFORCEMENT AND WIRE ANCHORS.
: - AND PANEL FILLERS SHALL BE DESIGNED T0 WITMSTAND A HORZONTALLY APPLIED B, ASTM A36 FOR PLATE, HEADED AND BENT BAR ANCHORS,
CRIPPLE m;“‘“““ Hl [ rﬁﬁ'{%@m CHANGE IN BEARING HEIGHT  NoRWAL LAD OF 50 POUNDS ON AN AREA EQUAL TO 1 SQUARE FODT. THIS LOAD C. ASTH AJ66 FOR SHEET METAL ANCHORS AND TIES.
P NEED NOT BE ASSUMED TO ACT CONCURRENTLY WITH ANY OTHER LIVE LOAD
REQUIREMENTS. 2. METAL PLATES, CONNECTORS, SCREWS, BOLTS AND NALS EXPOSED DIRECTLY
' 9. UNINHABITABLE. ATTICS WITH LMITED STORAGE ARE THOSE WHERE THE CLEAR 0 THE WEATHER OR SUBJECT TO SALT CORROSION SHALL BE STANLESS STEEL OR HOT
ML DBL 28 HDR. FULL LENGTH PRE — ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES HEIGHT BETWEEN JOIST AND RAFTERS IS NOT GREATER THAN 42 INCH'S, OR WHERE DIPPED GALVANIZED MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A90,
—— WALL STUDS sawts | THERE ARE NOT TWO OR MORE ADJACENT TRUSSES WITH WEB CONFIGURATIONS 3. INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2X METAL STUD © 16° 0.
12° FLAT ST it ¥ BELON g 4
AR PLAN VIEW TYP. CONTINUOUS VT O CAEATERRATHN TiEELANELOF THE TRUSSE Lo CUAND, 283 WSONRY WORK, GENETAL
I_ATERAL BRAC' NG DETAH_ ' ’ ) ik MORTAR JOINTS FOR HOLLOW MASORY UNITS SHALL EXJEND THE FULL WIDTH ANDTE
T IR ) T2 O [ [T LR e of Fale LIS R SORTS FOR SDL WRSoNRT LTS Sumes Be-FUll” ED JOINTS,
= — M — —JI TRUSS BOTTOM CHORDS WHERE ALL THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET: 2. BED AND HEAD JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8” THICK,
RS 3. WSONRY WALLS SHAL BE RUINING OR STACK SOND CONSTRUCTION, WHEN MASONRY. NS 4. LAD
I MD-WALL BLKG DETION SRORD MALED: TO DACONALS, FRou DRACER 1. THE ATTIC AREA IS ACCESSIBLE FROM AN OPENING NOT LESS THAN 20 S/ACK BOND, 9 CAGE HORZGHIAL JONT RENFORGEUENT, I ADDTON 10 VERTICAL RENFORCEMCAT
DWSTRMLS W/ 2 NALLS BAY AT 20'~0° INTERVALS
CONT. ! _\ REPEAT AT BOTH ENDS INCH'S IN WIDTH AND 30 INCH'S IN LENGTH THAT IS LOCATED WHERE THE SHALL BE PLACED N BED JORNTS AT NOT MORE THAN 167
. CLEAR HEIGHT IN THE ATTIC IS NOT LESS THAN 30 INCH'S REINFORCING STEEL, GENERAL:
15 r-U\IL F'E‘; - SMPSON SPH4 OR \ \ / \ éRETTERSLT?i:tE«S zolrngn'Es J%c(i\?_ Eﬁf‘m r?g»%';giT:EE ot 1. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE NO, 5 BARS.
SLH HEDULE — e 3. REQUIRED INSULATION DEPTH IS LESS THAN THE JOIST R TRUSS BOTTOM 2 WHEN 2 BARS ARE IN THE SAME CELL THEY MAY BE BUNDLED.
7 (P, N CHORD WEMBER DEPTH 3. SPLICE LENGTHS SHALL BE A MINMUM OF 25 i
b (P, 4, REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE MINMUM GRADE 40 AND IDENTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH :
E] - . o THE REMAINING PORTIONS OF THE JOIST OR TRUSS HOTIOM CHORDS ASTM AB15, AB16, AG17, OR A706 1
3 T Tiss SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR A UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED CONCURRENT LIVE
33 i i LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN 10 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT.
73 Hat P.T. SILL PLATE
TYPICAL FRAMING AND h, GLAZING USED IN HANDRAIL ASSEMBLIES AND GUARDS SHALL BE DESIGNED WITH
A SAFETY FACTOR OF 4. THE SAFETY FACTOR SHALL BE APPLIED T0 FACH OF
" THE CONCENTRATED LOADS APPLIED TO THE TOP OF THE RAL, AND TO THE LOAD
CONNECTIONS FOR OPENINGS FRUSRrs SRRy Colllich b HORAGHIAL BRACING ON THE IN-FILL COMPONENTS, THESE LOADS SHALL BE DETERMINED INDEPENDENT

OF ONE ANOTHER, AND LOADS ARE ASSUMED NOT TO OCCUR WITH ANY OTHER LIVE
LOAD,

TYP. RESTRAINT DETAIL

SUTTON RESIDENCE ALTERATIONS

DETAILS AND STRUCTURAL DATA

MAULMUN HEADER SPAN [fL) |f
Tle[viwlE]w LIMITING HEIGHTS OF HEADER SCHEDULE: NAILING CHART:
= NUMBER OF HEADER STUDS »
s o SUFFOR"NG AL 2 STUDS WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, SUBFLOOR, ROOF AND INTERIOR WALL SHEATHING TO FRAMING ANDY il
=+ [ I 2 ) - 2x STUD CONT. TO TOP PLATE | PATICLEBGARD WAL SHEATHING TO FRAMING [SEE TABLEG0Z,3(3) FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL
2
4| 75 NUMBER OF FULL—LENGTH STUDS | i EXTERIOR ALL SHEATHNG TO WALL FRAMNG,
E ' EACH END OF HEADER SIZE STUD MATERIAL AT O.C, SPACING WAX. HEIGHT ! SRPTON OF BULDNG ELEMENT NMEER 7D TIPE eES | MR
5 ELEME h D,
WORES |22 33153 = : — ,rrnuozs 0N OF BUILDING OF FASTENER WOEILHEDATE ¢ i
o e WORE THAN 10° EE R ZX4” SPRUCE, FIR 247 0C. =l 164 SPIKES © [ — 60 COUMIH (2° X 0.115%) NAL : i
— £ sAsh 2'%4" SPRUCE, FIR 167 0.C. 9'-¢° 12" TOP PLATE 0 15/8° - 1/2 (SrmWN W;U-’ 60 COM')AON &l
& - - 28" X 0.131") NAL (ROOF)
" ZARI MINIMUM WALL AND HEADER 24 SPRUCE, PR 17 06, s\ IO ur 4 Qv oo ;
| @ = o - LIRS ¥ : NAILED LSMG 1/2* PLYWD, 31|93t - 1 3 12
! ) STUD REQUIREMENTS 2°X4” SOUTHERN PINE, FIR 24° 0.C. LIRS N/ Ceros FLINCH /
e v " 2°%4" SOUTHERN PINE, FIR 167 0.C. o5 COMON (37 X 01959
7 LA/E -1y . " 0151 5 12
] = —v 2°X4" SOUTHERN PINE, FIR 12" O.C. BEARING WALL NON—BEARING I ggr%ﬂ?ﬂiosuﬂ &
! e 5 GPENING WIDTH OR W
a0 ! \ 2°X6" SPRUCE, FIR 24° O.C. SHEARWALL L OTHER WALL SHEATHING?
L. dbrmiep - . e 2°X6" SPRUCE, FIR 16 0.C, o o e o' i 1§" GALYANIZED ROOFING NAIL,
e @ 8] 2 B0 5 DS0ETY o= G4 s 3311/2° SIRUCTURAL CELLULOSIC H!EAD DIMETER, OR |* CROWN 3 6
ROOF NAILING ZONE_CHART e N I T DD O Lswes teoa, {10
2°X6 SOUTHERN PINE, FIR 247 0.C. . - I . 17" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAL,
e 51" 10 70° 2-2012's 2-2x6'S 34 |25/32 STRUCIURAL CELLOSC | by DAMETES, OR 1° 3 6
TRUSSES MUST BE CAPABLE OF TRANSFERRING LATERAL LOADS TO BEARING WALLS. } C. I G CRTNN SEPLE 18:0K. 1% 100
TRUSSES, GIRDERS, AND BEAM TIE DOWNS TO BE SIZED PER TRUSS WANUFACTURERS UPLIFT 248" SOUTHERN PINE, FIR 12* 0.. 71710 90t | 2-2012 W/ 172" 2-248's 35 | 1/2° GYPSUM SHEATHINGS ' GALVANIZED ROGFING ML, 7 7
CALCULATIONS, ANY QUESTIONS AS TO THE SIZE, TYPE, OR VALUE OF A NAL, STRAP OR CLIP o SPRCE FR 28 0C PLYWD, FLTCH ﬂﬁf&vﬁ?w&?m'
SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ] C.
2°XB" SPRUCE, FIR 16” O.C : q T GALVANIZED ROOFING NAL,
HEADER STUD REQ?IREMENT , -0 T0 1200 | 2-axtz W 1/ | 2ezaiz Wy v/ 36 | 5/8" GYPSUM SHEATHING ;WLE CAYANZED, 1T LONG, 1| 7 7
2 HEADER STUDS (EACH SDE) 1'-6" T0 6'0° 2°X8* SPRUCE, FIR 12° O.C. PLYWD. FLITCH PLYHD. FUTCH SCREWS, TYPE W OR S
3 HEADER STUDS (EACH SIDE) 6'-0" TO 12'~0 5 : WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, COMBINATION SUBFLOOR UNDERLAYMENT TO FRAMING
4 HEADER STUDS (EACH SIDE) 12'—0" TO 18'-0" MURSICANE CONNECTOR Z'X8" SOUTHERN PINE, FIR 24" 0. V20" 10 160" | 2-1 374" x 12° v BEAMs - 50 DEFORVED (2 X 01207
REARING/SHEAR WALL NAL PATTERN ‘k— (SEE LAYOUT) 2°X8" SOUTHERN PINE, FIR 16" O.C. 37 | 3/4" AND LESS NALL, OR ao COMMON (24" X 6 12
1. PLYWOOD: (FIELD) USE 80 NALS @ 12° 0. (EDGE) USE 80 NALS @ 67 O PLE ¥, } { 2°%B" SOUTHERN PINE, FIR 12° 0. SI31) WA
2. GYPSUM: (FIELD) USE 5D NALS @ 10° 0.C. (EDGE) USE 50 NAILS @ 7° 0.C. (SEE FLRL PLAN) L LATHE ATTACHUWENT MITE: i g 8D DEF"RMED (24 x 0131 =
PRE-EMCINEERED TRUSSES ALL LATHE AND LATHE ATTACHMENTS SRALL BE a|7/8" = NAIL, OR BD COMMON (24" X " Arctitect of Rocord:
ROOF SHEATHING NAING PATTERN — REFERENCE FBC 2020 RB03.2.3,1 UPLIFT CALCULATIONS, TG . == BUCK ATTACHMENT DATA CORROSION RESISTANT. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN 0.1209 NAL John W Burl ~ ARG0163
ANY QUESTIONS AS TO THE SIZE, TYPE, OR VALUE OF A UPLIFT CALCULATIONS. ANY QUESTIONS i ] SIMPSON SFH4 FOR EXTERIOR DOORS WIRE LATHE SHALL BE ATTACHED W/ 1 §° LONG, 11 10D GEFORMED (5" X 0.1467
AS TO THE SIZE, TYPE, OR VALUE OF A WOUD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING SHALL BE 76 RAFIERS © OR USP SPTH4 ’ GAGE NALS HAVING A " HEAD OR }* LONG, 16 GAGE 39|V 1/8% 1 1/4 NAIL, OR BD COMMON (24" X 6 12
FASTENED TO ROOF FRAMING WITH RSR(S—DI (z) 3/8 x0.113") NALS AT 6 INCHES (152 WM) iB of 28 2 0g. AT 32 0C, == STAPLES SPACED NO MORE THEN 6" 0.C 0.1207) NAL
ON CENTER AT EDGES AND 6 INCHES (152 MM) ON CENTER AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING,
UNLESS ROOF OIAPHRAGM DESIGN REQUIRES A CLOSER SPACING, RSRS-01 IS RING SHANK VERT. —— - 2x4 VERT. ® 48" 0C. —T A NALS ARE SUOOTHCONMON, BOX OR DEUHUED SFOLPY. MENG ORMERRE SWRD. WALS USED FUR
* T el L5 GIHERISE FRAUNG AND SHEATHIG CORNECTIONS . W WM AIMCE AOND L) STRENGTHS AS
ROOF SHEATHING NAIL MEETING THE SPECIFICATIONS IN ASTM F1667. N | puice dsove NOTED ON FRAMING P SHOMM: B0 K1 FOR SHANK DWWETERS. OF 113 M {700 COMMON WAL #9 K31 FOR SHANK DWHETERS
WHERE ROOF FRAMING WITH A SPECIFIC GRAVITY, 0,42 < G < 0,49 IS USED, SPACING OF M| TRUSSES BELOW 2. PRIMARY FRAMING (EEAMS GIROERS, ETC.) LARGER THAN 0.142 INCH BUT NOT LARGER THAN 0,177 INCH, AND: 100 125 TER SUNE GTIFS O
RING-SHANK FASTENERS SHALL BE 4 INCHES ON CENTER IN NAILING ZONE 3 IN ACCORDANCE | BUCK ATTACHMENT DATA WERE SIZED USING 1800 'FB' EXTREME FIBER 0,142 NCH OR LES. ’
WITH FIGURE RB032.3.1 WHERE VULT IS 165 MPH OR GREATER. (SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR 5 N BENDING (SNGLE) &SP ARE 18 CAE I AR WA ML 04 GUMETON Somx e
2x8 ON FLAT FRAME WALL THICKNESS) =3 T4 BLOCKING 90 'FV* HORIZONTAL. SHEAR C. ‘n:u mOﬁBEW‘chg AT NOT B INCHES ON TENTER AT ML SEFFOEIS WHERE SPANS ARE
EXCEPTIONS: k w 0. FOUR-FOOT BY 6-FOOT OR 4-FOOT BY 9-FOOT PANELS SHALL BE APPLED VERTICALLY.
1. WHERE. ROOF FRAMING WITH A SPECIFIC GRAVITY, 0.42 < G < 0.49 IS USED, SPACING OF g T s e ORI e o g £ SPACNG OF TASTINDS NOT INCLUDED % THIS TABLE SIALL, O BASED Cat WILE 602 7).
RENG-SHARK FASTENERS SHALL BE PERMITTED AT 12 INCHES (305 MM) ON CENTER AT O EA B4 5 J : d » Bl F. WERE T ULWATT DESIGN WIND SPID 130 WPH 08 (135, NALS O ATUACIING NOOD STRUCTURAL
WIERMEDATE FRAMNG IN NALING ZONE | FOR ANY VULT AND IN NAIUNG ZONE 2 FOR VULT VERT. —— ¢ ROOF DECK /2 GHB, VR ) " PANEL ROOF SHEATHING TO' CABLE END WALL FRAMING SHALL BE' SPACED 6 INCHES ON CENTER,  WHERE tavione
LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 140 MPH IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE RA03.23.1. 2x P.T. WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C, 1200 °FB' EXTREME FIBER IN BENDING (SINGLE) THE ULTVATE DESKH WIND SPEED S CREATER THA 130 WP, NALS FOR ATTAGHNG PANEL RGOF
90 'FY’ HORIZONTAL SHEAR SHEATHING TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS SHALL BE SPACED 6 INCHES ON CENTER FOR WINIMUM 48-INCH
2, WHERE ROOF FRAMING WITH A SPECIRC GRAVITY, G = 0,49 IS USED, SPACING OF - T 2 5 " DITNCE FROW Thacs, SNES D GIELE 515 WAALS, At 4 MHES ON CEER 10 GIBLE 20D i
TG~ SHANK. TASTENERS SHALL BE PERMITTED AT 12 INCHES (305 mm) ON CEMTER Al 15 or MTS1E 1#2°21" MEDGE ANCHOR © 24 16E 'E' MODULES OF ELASTICITY FRAKNG.
TERIECATE (A N ALING ZONE | FOR A1 YULT AND N NALING 708 5 FOR VLT o (A THUSS OR USP SPTH4 0L, w/ 5* MIN. EMBEDMENT Om S e e T TE ML B IRSTALED BTACCORMICE WG
LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 150 MPH N ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE RED3.2.3.1. WIRSECTION- AT 32 08 W oAb OF ARG ON Lok SHOMS s EoGea ShAL S 10 PANEL EDGES SUPPORTED &Y
3. WHERE ROOF FRAMING WITH A SPECIFIC GRAVITY, G = o,)49 IS USED, Bd COMMON OR Bd ]d 2x P HOOD SOLE PL. i e SH;%%IB AND REQURED mom#my&cnémwﬂww%”gmm OF mus ON P T od By
HOT-DIPPED GALYANIZED BOX NAILS AT B INCHES {152 MM) ON CENTER AT EDGES AND 6 - g PARRIEICERIERRLES ENCHENEERS o ™ m By: | f Check
INCHES (152 WM) ON CENTER AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING IN NAIING ZONE 1 FOR ANY VLLT s o R e | (A)BUCKS SHALL BE 28 PT AT ALL MASONRY OPENINGS (A)BUCKS SHALL BE 24 PT AT ALL MASONRY OPENINGS e O DT | rae 012021 | scrmp | we
AND IN NAILNG ZONE 2 FOR VULT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO (30 mph in N ACCORDANCE L X a 2 COMNALS N’Wﬂi BUCKS TO MASONRY w/ (2) 3° TAPCONS PERIMETER SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS OR SOUID BLOCKING.
1 w UCKS w,
WITH FIGURE R803.2.3.1. . 0P AND AND B* 0.C, STAGGERED IN THE FIELD. .! 0., STAGGERED. " SEMEDULE FRNEE O TOE MALS. DN ORE S O T SRR A T0F YALS Phow TE GBLNG JosT refost No.
T0'TOF FLATE 00 A0UORDURCE W1 TS SCHEDOLE. THE TOE RAL OF THE OPPOSTE SDE OF THE RAFTE 21-011

1/2" GYPSUM CEIUNG: USE 5D NAILS @ 7" 0.C. VALLEY/CONV FRAME DETAIL. INT. BRG. WALL DETAIL @\gggg msswcgg Mmléoﬂgll}GE_sMo 2 12 PR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED.

SENCO 2 3/4" X .131 & PASELODE 2 3/4™ X .099 PNEUMATIC
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JUNCTION BOXES THAT ARE IN THE EXISTING CEILING
G.C. / ELECTRICIAN TO VERIFY SWITCHING AND EXISTING POWER

INTENT IS TO USE ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND TAP INTO UN-USED

Bl —————

d

i
EXISTING —— ’ NEW COVERED i
FLOODLIGHT 4] 3 = I LANAI l
@ o a7 K —
o oW o _
O Q
A * EXISTING CELING (D=1l

EXISTING CEILNG
JUNCTION BOX

EXISTING CEILING MOUNTED FIXTURE

JUNCTION BOX

EXISTING OUTLET

| ————_“| ’7 ] = : P 1

e /

67

EXISTING
g FLOODLIGHT

fﬂf—
: ’_ﬁ_'__'_'__,_,_,—o-'—"'f
4%
/ \NEW ELECTRICAL PLAN
@y SCALE: /4" = 1-0"
NORTH

ELECTRICAL PLAN NOTES:

— NEW ELECTRICAL WILL BE ACCESSING EXISTING SWITCHES AND JUNCTION BOXES
WHENEVER POSSIBLE. TO BE VERIFIED BY G.C. / ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

@ MAIN DISCONNECT & ELECTRIC METER LOCATED ON THE WEST SIDE OF HOUSE.
G.C. TO VERIFY.

@ ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION PANEL LOCATED IN GARAGE. G.C. TO VERIFY.

@ MINI SPLIT A/C, REFER TO AHU, ONER TO SELECT MODEL. REFER TO USER
MANUAL FOR ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

SINGLE POLE SWITCH FOR FAN ONLY,

SINGLE POLE SWITCH FOR UGHT KIT IN FAN.
SINGLE POLE SWITCH

THREE WAY SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH

OUTLET 110-115

QUAD OQUTLET 110-115

OUTLET 110-115, SPUT WIRED

OUTLET 110115, FLOOR MOUNTED~RECESSED
OUTLET 110-115, MOUNT 42" AF.F,
OVERHEAD DCOR OPENER OUTLET WITHIN 12 OF O.H DOOR OPENER
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTION OUTLET

OUMLET 220

SPECIAL PURPOSE OUTLET, REFER TO EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
GUIDE FOR ELFCTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

USB MULTI-PORT/OUTLET.
LIGHT FIXTURE, CEILING MOLNTED

LIGHT FIXTURE, WALL MOUNTED

LOW VOLTAGE MINI SPOT W/MR-16 SPOT BULB
RECESSED CAN LIGHT

RECESSED, VAPOR PROOF

RECESSED EYEBALL, ADNUSTABLE

LAMP HOLDER W/ PULL CHAN

$ OB 040 g O g eseB e «np

LIGHT / EXHAUST FAN COMBO

=t v e ROPE. LIGHT

—_—= FLUORESCENT FIXTURE WITH ACRYLIC DIFFUSER.
FLOCDLIGHTS

TELEVISION QUTLET

DECORATIVE. PENDANT

TELEPHONE QUTLET

SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE COMBO UNIT
SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON DIOXIDE DETECTOR

EXHAUST FAN

ELECTRIC METER

DISCONNECT SHITCH

ELECTRICAL PANEL, WMDP or SUB

CEILING FAN, INSTALLED

CEIUNG FAN, PREWIRED

JUNCTION BOX

¢moe | ZMece®@uesy

RECESSED GROUND GFl UP LIGHT

CTS

LIC, # AA26001268
95 S HIAWASSEE RD
&

o
FS

SMOKE DETECTORS

€O CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS
SHALL BE BE WITHIN 5' OF ALL
BEDROOM DOORS,

@SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ALL SLEEPING AREAS,
SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED, SHALL BE WITHIN 1" TO 3
OF PEAK, AND SHALL BE 3' FROM THE SUPPLY OR
RETURN AR STREAM AND EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP.

" ot B s
== =

NEW ELECTCRICAL PLAN
SUTTON RESIDENCE ALTERATIONS
BELLE IS E AL ods2

ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM

EXISTING __* _ AMP (VERFIED IN FIELD BY €£C)

S MAIN DISC, SW

MaN ] —— f2/0 ALUM. SER.
DISC
_ | §6 RMX TO RANGE

== f—= #10/3 TO ORYER
INTERIOR
e 10/2 TO W/H
em A/C & A/H THD.
p-—= §14 FOR LIGHT & POWER

SECONDARY FEED
\ BY UTILUTY CO.

{~—GROUND PER NEC

NoTE;

1. ELECTRICAL MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY

W/ APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE,
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TRUSS CONNECTION SCHEDULE:

1) NO TRUSS BRACING REQUIRED OTHER THAN SHOWN ON THIS SHEET OR ON THE TRUSS
ENGINEERING,
2) TRUSS NAILS (14" LONG) MAY BE USED ON SINGLE PLY TRUSSES. AL TRUSSES USE
AMCHOR 1 FOR CONCRETE WALLS, ALL RAFTERS, JACK AND KING JAK THUSSES
3) USE ANCHOR 135 FOR CONVENTIONAL FRAMED MEMBERS LIKE RAFTERS TO FRANE WALLS
LESS MARKED.

4) AL TRUSSES USE ANCHOR 35 FOR FRAME WALLS UNLESS MARKED,
5) ANCHOR ZND FLOOR FRAMING TO 15T FLOOR FRAMING OR BEMN 32° 0.C. W/ NSTA3S W/
16-10d FOR 240 FLOOR WALL DOWN 1O 1ST FLOOR WALL OR BEAN BELOW
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Conway Groves Homeowners Association, Inc.

c/o Sentry Management Inc. = 2180 West SR 434 Suite 5000 = Longwood, Florida 32779-5044
P. 407-788-6700 ext. 51212 = pbutler@sentrymgt.com

July 2, 2021

CM 12 054820 020104
David Sutton
4221 Kezar Ct
Belle Isle FL 32812
Emailed to: dsutton181@msn.com
Reference: Architectural Request

Dear Homeowner(s):

The Architectural Review Board has reviewed your request. Your application has been
approved as submitted; we are planning on enclosing our back porch. We will extend it 4 feet
and enclose it. Then in another portion we will have a screened area.

The exterior wall will be clock and stucco to match existing structure. Then there will be
architectural windows. The roof will match the existing slope and the shingles wil match the
existing roof.

The exterior paint will be Sherwin Williams 7721 Crescent Cream.

The roof shingles will be GAF shingles timberline HD Shakewood to match what we reroofed
with in April 2020. Architect is Joe Pellegrino.

Please be advised that it is the Homeowner’s responsibility to conform to all zoning and
building regulations, and to abide by all specifications of the County, State, and local
permitting requirements.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me by email:
pbutler@sentrymgt.com or by phone: 407-788-6700, extension 51212. Thank you.

Regards,

Conway Groves HOA, Inc.

Padla E. Butler

Paula E. Butler, LCAM
Community Association Manager
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ﬁ CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL

?11

- .T’ _7‘ Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

-k*y

w, i March 22, 2022

Variance Application: 4221 Kezar Court

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND SEC. 50-102 (A) THE BOARD
SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW AN
ENCROACHMENT OF 3 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 35-FOOT REAR SETBACK, SUBMITTED BY
APPLICANT KEVIN SUTTON, LOCATED AT 4221 KEZAR COURT, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO
KNOWN AS PARCEL # 20-23-30-1661-01-040.

Existing Zoning/Use: R-1-AA single family home

This variance application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-73 (a) to allow for encroachment of 3
feet into the required 35-foot rear setback.

The applicant has provided information supporting the variance request with additional
information about the existing neighborhood design and the character of the property they are
trying to expand upon for the rear setback. Please see this information enclosed with this
agenda item packet.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below:
1. Special Conditions and/or Circumstances

The proposed rear setback is seeking to have their open lanai in the backyard enclosed
to comfortably accommodate family members, guests, and provide space for
recreational activities. The property owner cites barbecuing as a common recreational
activity and argues sufficient space is needed to partake in this act.

2. Not Self-Created

The request for a variance is not self-created as the property owner is trying to maintain
the original design of the home with the exception of the outside lanai. Additionally, the
neighboring houses currently impose a greater intrusion into the setback area than the
applicant’s home. The original neighboring structures were established before Sec. 50-

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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73 (a) was implemented. The City researched its files for the other setbacks but could
not find any additional information.

3. Minimum Possible Variance

The requested variance makes reasonable use of the land. The property would maintain
32’ for the backyard, serving as a minor adjustment to the City’s rear setback
requirements. This alteration will not impact an adjacent parcel on both sides of the
house.

4. Purpose and Intent

The requested variance could be construed to be in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the Land Development Code given that the request is in keeping with the
overall design of the property, and therefore is not injurious to the neighborhood, nor
detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest. The
property owner has also received a letter of approval for the site plan from the local
Homeowner Association.

Staff provides a recommendation to approve the requested variance with the condition that
drainage is provided in the applicant’s plans to account for exceeding 2.2% of the allowed
impervious surface ratio. The applicant can devise a drainage plan that can be reviewed by the
City Engineer during the zoning permit process. Overall, the building plan is architecturally
similar to the principal building, remaining consistent with the overall character and design
layout of the neighboring homes.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to
them, approve with specific conditions, and continue the application if additional information is
being requested for consideration, or deny the application, citing which criteria are not met.

A decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant
to Code Sec. 42-64.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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